

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
BROWNSVILLE DIVISION**

RONALD S. HINES, D.V.M.,

Plaintiff,

v.

JESSICA QUILLIVAN, D.V.M.,
in her official capacity as President of the
Texas State Board of Veterinary Medical
Examiners, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:18-CV-00155

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF AMERICAN VETERINARY MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
AND TEXAS VETERINARY MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS**

Stephanie S. McGraw
Texas Bar No. 24097257
Southern District No. 2525862
SHOOK HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
600 Travis Street, Suite 3400
Houston, TX 77002
Telephone: (713) 227-8008
Fax: (713) 227-9508
smcgraw@shb.com

Philip S. Goldberg (*pro hac vice* pending)
Christopher E. Appel (*pro hac vice* pending)
SHOOK HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
1800 K Street NW, Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 783-8400
Fax: (202) 783-4211
pgoldberg@shb.com
cappel@shb.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT3

I. TEXAS’S VCPR IN-PERSON PHYSICAL EXAM OR VISIT REQUIREMENT
REGULATES PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT, NOT SPEECH3

II. A PHYSICAL EXAM OR VISIT TO ESTABLISH A VCPR IS A RATIONAL
RULE THAT PROTECTS ANIMALS AND THE PUBLIC.....7

 A. Texas’s VCPR Safeguards Animal Health and Public Welfare7

 B. Texas’s VCPR Reflects Mainstream Professional Requirements, Including Key
 Differences Between Animal and Human Health.....11

III. INVALIDATING TEXAS’S VCPR IN-PERSON RULE ON FREE SPEECH
 GROUNDS WOULD UNDERMINE COUNTLESS OTHER RULES OF
 PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT.....15

CONCLUSION.....17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE End

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Capital Associated Indus., Inc. v. Stein, 922 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 2019),
cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 666 (2019).....6

Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman, 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017).....6

Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co., 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....6

Hines v. Alldredge, 783 F.3d 197 (5th Cir. 2015)..... *passim*

Hines v. Quillivan, 982 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2020)10, 15

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project, 561 U.S. 1 (2010)5

National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)..... *passim*

Loan Payment Admin. LLC v. Hubanks, 821 Fed. Appx. 687 (9th Cir. 2020).....6

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst. Rights, Inc., 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....6

Vizaline, L.L.C. v. Tracy, 949 F.3d 927 (5th Cir. 2020).....2, 4, 5

Statutes

9 C.F.R. § 107.112, 13

21 C.F.R. § 530.212

21 C.F.R. § 530.312

21 U.S.C. § 360b.....12

21 C.F.R. § 558.6.....12

225 Ill. Comp. Stat. 115/311

256 Mass. Code Regs. 2.01.....11

49 Pa. Code § 31.2112

Ala. Code § 34-29-61.....11

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 32-2201	11
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-101-102	11
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 16, § 2032.1	11
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 12-315-104.....	11
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 20-202.....	12
Fla. Stat. § 474.214	12
Ga. Code Ann. § 43-50-3.....	11
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 471-10.....	12
Ind. Code § 25-38.1-1-14.5.....	11
Iowa Admin. Code 811-12.1.....	11
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 47-816	11
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 321.185	11
La. Admin. Code. tit. 46, pt. LXXXV, § 700	11
Me. Stat. tit. 32, § 4877.....	11
Md. Code Regs. 15.14.01.03.....	11
Minn. Stat. § 156.16.....	11
Miss. Code. Ann. § 73-39-53.....	11
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 340.200	11
Mont. Admin. R. 24.225.301	11
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 38-3316.....	11
Nev. Admin. Code § 638.0197	11
N.H. Code Admin. R. Vet 501.02.....	12
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 61-14-2	11

N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 90-181	11
N.D. Cent. Code § 43-29-01.1	11
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4741.04.....	11
Okla. Stat. tit. 59, § 698.2	11
Or. Admin. R. 875-005-0005	11-12
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 21-31.1-2.....	12
S.C. Code Ann. Regs. 120-1	12
S.D. Codified Law § 39-18-34.1.....	12
Tenn. Code Ann. § 63-12-103	12
Tex. Occ. Code § 265.002	16
Tex. Occ. Code § 402.255	16
Tex. Occ. Code § 601.002	16
Tex. Occ. Code § 801-002	3
Tex. Occ. Code § 801.351	<i>passim</i>
Utah Code Ann. § 58-28-102.....	12
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, § 2433	12
Wash. Admin. Code § 246-933-200	12
W. Va. Code § 30-10-3	12
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 89.02.....	12
Wyo. Rules and Regs. 251.0001.9 § 3.....	12

Other Authorities

Antimicrobial Use and Antimicrobial Resistance, Am. Veterinary Med. Ass’n, at https://www.avma.org/resources-tools/one-health/antimicrobial-use-and-antimicrobial-resistance	11
--	----

AVMA Guidelines for the Use of Telehealth in Veterinary Practice, Am. Veterinary Med. Ass’n, available at https://www.avma.org/sites/default/files/2021-01/AVMA-Veterinary-Telehealth-Guidelines.pdf	8
Paul Bernstein et al., <i>Urgent and Non-emergent Telehealth Care for Seniors: Findings from a Multi-site Impact Study</i> , J. of Telemedicine & Telecare (Nov. 2020)	14
Canine Medical Imaging, Ultrasound, MRI, X-Rays, Radiographs, GoodVets, available at https://www.good-vets.com/services/dogs/canine-ultrasound-mri-x-rays-medical-imaging	8
Gregory P. Connors et al., <i>Nonemergency Acute Care: When It’s Not the Medical Home</i> , Pediatrics (2017), available at https://pediatrics.aappublications.org/content/139/5/e20170629	13
CVM GFI #269 - Enforcement Policy Regarding Federal VCPR Requirements to Facilitate Veterinary Telemedicine During the COVID-19 Outbreak, U.S. Food & Drug Admin. (Mar. 2020), available at https://www.fda.gov/regulatory-information/search-fda-guidance-documents/cvm-gfi-269-enforcement-policy-regarding-federal-vcpr-requirements-facilitate-veterinary	13
Food and Food Animals, Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, at https://www.cdc.gov/drugresistance/food.html	11
Anna K. Hielm-Björkman et al., <i>Reliability and Validity of a Visual Analogue Scale Used by Owners to Measure Chronic Pain Attributable to Osteoarthritis in Their Dogs</i> , 72 Am. J. Veterinary Research 601 (2011), available at https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/21529210/	9
Jo Ireland, et al., <i>Comparison of Owner-reported Health Problems with Veterinary Assessment of Geriatric Horses in the United Kingdom</i> , Equine Veterinary J. (2011), available at https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/21696434/#affiliation-1	9
Letter from California Veterinary Medical Association to Jessica Siefertman, Executive Officer of California Veterinary Medical Board, regarding Comment on Telemedicine Proposal, Jan. 25, 2021	8
Patricia Lopes, <i>Animals Conceal Sickness Symptoms in Certain Social Situations</i> , ScienceDaily, June 18, 2014, available at https://www.sciencedaily.com/releases/2014/06/140618071928.htm	9

S. David McSwain et al., <i>American Telemedicine Association Operating Procedures for Pediatric Telehealth</i> , <i>Telemedicine & E-Health</i> (Sept. 2017), available at https://www.liebertpub.com/doi/10.1089/tmj.2017.0176	14
Lisa S. Rotenstein & Lawrence S. Friedman, <i>The Pitfalls of Telehealth – And How to Avoid Them</i> , <i>Harv. Bus. Rev.</i> , Nov. 20, 2020	14
Eli Sprecher & Jonathon A. Finkelstein, <i>Telemedicine and Antibiotic Use: One Click Forward or Two Steps Back?</i> , <i>Pediatrics</i> (2019).....	14
Lori M. Teller & Heather K. Moberly, <i>Veterinary Telemedicine: A Literature Review</i> , Vol. 5 <i>Veterinary Evid. No. 4</i> (2020), available at https://www.veterinaryevidence.org/index.php/ve/article/view/349	11
Tex. Discl. R. Prof'l Conduct Rules	16
Tex. Sen. Research Ctr., Bill Analysis H.B. 1767, 79th Leg., 2005 Reg. Sess., May 19, 2005	7
<i>The Ins and Outs of Extra-Label Drug Use in Animals: A Resource for Veterinarians</i> , U.S. Food & Drug Admin., available at https://www.fda.gov/animal-veterinary/resources-you/ins-and-outs-extra-label-drug-use-animals-resource-veterinarians	12
The United States Meat Industry at a Glance, N. Am. Meat Inst., at https://www.meatinstitute.org/index.php?ht=d/sp/i/47465/pid/47465	10
Lori Uscher-Pines et al., <i>Access and Quality of Care in Direct-to-Consumer Telemedicine</i> , <i>Telemedicine & E-Health</i> (Apr. 2016).....	14
Malcolm Weir & Earnest Ward, <i>Coughing in Cats</i> , VCA Animal Hosp., available at https://vcahospitals.com/know-your-pet/coughing-in-cats	9
Jeremy D. Young et al., <i>Telehealth: Exploring the Ethical Issues</i> , 19 <i>DePaul J. Health Care L.</i> 1 (2017).....	14
Donald M. Zupanec, <i>Validity, Construction, and Effect of Statutes or Regulations Governing Practice of Veterinary Medicine</i> , 8 <i>A.L.R.4th</i> 223 (originally published in 1981).....	15
